recording secretary of the Convention, the president of the Woman's Mis­
sionary Union, and one (1) member from each cooperating state of the 
Convention subject to the provisions of Section 31 of the Bylaws. When 
the membership of cooperating Baptist churches in a given state shall 
have reached two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000), there shall be 
elected an additional member of the Executive Committee, one (1) of 
whom shall be a lay person; and, further, there shall be an additional 
member for each two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) members 
providing that the number of members from each cooperating state shall 
be limited to five (5); and, further, that not more than two-thirds shall 
be drawn from cither ordained or lay persons. No salaried official of the 
Convention or of any of its agencies or any member of any board or board

[...]

statement showing assets and liabilities as of September 30, and total 
receipts for the twelve-month period closing September 30.

31. Representation from New States and Territories: When the cooperating 
Baptist churches in a state or territory have twenty-five thousand 
(25,000) members, they may file application for representation on the 
Executive Committee, boards, commissions, standing committees, and spe­
cial committees as provided by the Bylaws of the Convention. Thia appli­
cation shall be filed with the secretary before the annual meeting of the